Average investments 22 260 22 185 22 223 22 707 23 635 22 697 25 276 25 922 25 599

Return on Investments (ROI) 2.4% 2.7% 2.6% 2.5% 2.7% 2.5% 2.9% 2.9% 2.9%

Return on invested assets2)3) 2.6% 3.1% 2.9% 2.9% 3.0% 2.9% 3.5% 3.4% 3.4%

Income 2.1% 2.4% 2.2% 2.1% 2.2% 2.2% 1.8% 2.5% 2.2%

Realized capital gains/losses 0.6% 0.9% 0.8% 1.0% 1.1% 0.9% 1.7% 1.2% 1.5%

Impairments & real estate

amortization
-0.2% -0.2% -0.2% -0.2% -0.3% -0.2% -0.2% -0.3% -0.2%

Fair value through income 0.1% 0.1% 0.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.2% -0.1% 0.0%

Return on funds withheld 2.4% 2.6% 2.5% 2.1% 2.4% 2.4% 2.2% 2.4% 2.3%

In € millions (rounded)

1) Net of investment management expenses

2) The investment returns calculation method was adjusted to exclude revenues from Life reinsurance contracts that do not meet the risk

transfer criteria (which had been presented in the investment income line of the consolidated statements of income of the 2013 DDR)

3) Excluding funds withheld by cedants

36

Appendix G: Investment income development

1) The IFRS investment income was adjusted to exclude revenues from Life reinsurance contracts that do not meet the risk

transfer criteria (previously presented in the Income on technical items line)

2014 2015

In € millions (rounded) Q1 Q2 H1 Q3 Q4 FY Q1 Q2 H1

Investment revenues on invested assets1)  77  88 165  79  90  334  79  113  192

Realized gains/losses on fixed income 9 30 39 13 36 89 9 26 35

Realized gains/losses on loans 1

Realized gains/losses on equities 11 2 13 9 5 26 56 21 77

Realized gains/losses on real estate 1 1 15 1 17 7 7

Realized gains/losses on other investments 1 2 1 3 8 1 9

Realized gains/losses on invested assets 22 33 55 37 43 135 73 55 128

Change in impairment on fixed income -3 -3

Change in impairment on loans

Change in impairment on equity -2 -2 -1 -3 -3 -2 -5

Change in impairment/amortization on real estate -6 -6 -12 -6 -10 -28 -5 -6 -11

Change in impairment on other investments   0

Change in impairment on invested assets -6 -8 -14 -6 -11 -31 -8 -11 -19

Fair value through income on invested assets 5 2 7 1 8 7 -6 1

Financing costs on real estate investments -2 -3 -5 -2 -3 -10 -2 -3 -5

Total investment income on invested assets 96 112 208 109 119 436 149 148 297

Income on funds withheld 45 48 93 40 47 180 45 49 94

Investment management expenses -9 -11 -20 -9 -11 -40 -14 -12 -26

Total net investment income 132 149 281 140 155 576 180 185 365

Foreign exchange gains / losses -1 2 1   10 11 6 -8 -2

Income on technical items1)

MRM gain on bargain purchase (net of acquisition costs)

Financing costs on real estate investments 2 3 5 2 3 10 2 3 5

IFRS investment income net of investment

management expenses1) 133 154 289 142 168 597 188 180 368

37

Appendix G: Government bond portfolio as at 30/06/2015

1) Supranational exposures consisting primarily of “European Investment Bank” securities

By region Top exposures

In € millions (rounded) H1 2015

USA 1 779

UK  752

Canada  479

Supranational1)  383

Germany  252

Australia  225

France  195

Japan  149

Republic of Korea  142

Netherlands  116

Singapore  94

South Africa  62

Belgium  41

Denmark  40

Norway  34

Austria  33

Hong Kong  30

Other 126

Total 4 932

In %. Total € 4.9 billion

14%

46%
15%

25%

EU (Non-UK)

North America

UK

Others